ANSI/NISO Z39.74-1996 (R2012) ISSN: 1041-5653
Guides to Accompany Microform Sets
Abstract:  Establishes the requirements for guides to accompany microform sets
made publicly available by commercial, public, and private microform producers;
defines data elements to be included in microform guides and describes how the
data elements should be organized.
An American National Standard
Developed by the

ANSI/NISO Z39.74-1996 (R2012)
Page 12
4.5 Numbering System and Data Elements
An explanation of the numbering system and data elements used in the main entries of the
bibliographic descriptions included in a guide shall be given. A diagram of a sample entry with data
fields clearly identified should be given.
4.6 Indexes and Supplementary Access Tools
An explanation of the organization of any indexes or supplementary access tools shall be given.
4.7 Series
If a printed guide is part of a series of printed guides, the particular part shall explain its bibliographic
or designated numerical relationship to the whole set of guides.
5 Microform Set Specifications
5.1 Microform Set Title
The unique title of the microform set is the title established by the microform producer. In order to
ensure accurate and consistent bibliographic citation, the unique title shall be maintained with
appropriate subdivisions for sets issued in parts, or sets reissued subsequent to the original
microform publication.
5.1.1 Guide Title
A guide shall bear the same title as the microform set except for the addition of such qualifying words
as “Guide,” “Inventory,” “Index,” etc., appended to the full microform set title (see 3.3.1).
5.2 Microform Set Technical Specifications
Technical specifications of microform sets shall be included in guides.
5.2.1 Reproduction Formats
The microform reproduction format(s) available for the set, (e.g., 16mm, 35mm, 105mm, cartridge
film) shall be stated.
5.2.2 Microform Types
The microform type(s), (e.g., silver halide, diazo, vesicular) and base(s), (e.g., acetate, polyester)
available for the microform set shall be stated.
5.2.3 Reduction Ratio
The microform reduction ratio (or range of ratios) used for the set shall be stated with as much
specificity as readily available (e.g., “filmed at a reduction ratio of X with all oversize maps filmed at a
reduction ratio of Y”).
5.2.4 Polarity
The microform polarity used for the master and the distribution copy options shall be stated.
5.2.5 Orientation
The microform orientation (e.g., lA, lB, 2A, 2B) shall be stated.
ANSI/NISO Z39.74-1996 (R2012)
Page 13
5.2.6 Technical Standards and Quality Control
The microfilming technical standards and quality control procedures followed in the production of the
master negative shall be stated, citing the specific standards that were employed. (See Appendix A
for a list of relevant standards.)
5.2.7 Extent of Collection
The number of microfiche or number of reels of microfilm the set comprises shall be stated.
5.3 Statement of Responsibility
The name and location of the original microform producer and the date of the filming shall be stated.
If the set or a substantial part of it was originally filmed by an institution other than the current